F1LE TineEid | O N

and
Everyday
Life



and
Everyday
Life

FIFTH EDITION

Marcus Felson
Texas State University

Mary Eckert
MA Eckert Consulting, LLC

®)SAGE

Los Angeles | London | New Delhi
Singapore | Washington DC | Boston



®)SAGE

Los Angeles | London | New Delhi
Singapore | Washington DC | Boston

FOR INFORMATION:

SAGE Publications, Inc,
2455 Teller Road
Thousand Oaks, California 91320

E-mail: order@sagepub.com

SAGE Publications Ltd.
1 Oliver's Yard

55 City Road

London EC1Y 1SP
United Kingdom

SAGE Publications India Pvt. Ltd.

B 1/I 1 Mohan Cooperative Industrial Area
Mathura Road, New Delhi 110 044

India

SAGE Publications Asia-Pacific Pte, Ltd.
3 Church Street

#10-04 Samsung Hub

Singapore 049483

Acquisitions Editor: Jerry Westby
Editorial Assistant: Laura Kirkhuff
Production Editor: Jane Haenel
Copy Editor: Terri Lee Paulsen
Typesetter: Hurix Systems Pvt.Ltd.
Proofreader: Victeria Reed-Castro
Indexer: Terri Corry

Cover Designer: Michael Dubowe
Marketing Manager: Terra Schultz

Copyright © 2016 by SAGE Publications, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be
reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopying,
recording, or by any information storage and retrieval
system, without permission in writing from the publisher.

Printed in the United States of America

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Felson, Marcus, 1947

Crime and everyday life / Marcus Felson, Mary Eckert, —
Fifth edition.

pages cm
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-1-4833-8468-9 (pbk. : alk. paper)

|. Crime—United States. 2. Crime prevention—United States.
3. Social control. 1. Eckert, Mary (Mary A.) I Title.

HV6789.F45 2015
364.973—dc23
2014049340

This book is printed on acid-free paper.

SF Certified Sourcmg
wwwsflprugrarn org

SFI-00453

SFllabel applies to text stock

51617 18191098 7654321



PREFACE TO THE FIFTH EDITION

The purpose of this book is to help you play a role in reducing crime. To
achieve that goal, you need to think clearly about crime and to discern
very practical ways to act against it

We start the book by helping you overcome popular fallacies about crime.
Then we offer the fundamentals for thinking about crime in tangible terms.
We continue with important examples and principles for crime reduction in
real life. Throughout the book we focus on practical ideas and specific crime
problems, and what to do about each.

Our book uses plain language and plain thinking. That means avoiding
grand theorizing. Instead, we build the book on a middle-range theory—the
routine activiry approach. With the help of the “crime triangle.” that approach
is easy to learn and remember. We also offer very practical methods for reduc-
ing crime, drawing from situational crime prevention.

Instead of studying “criminality™ in a broad and general sense, we focus on
criminal acts in a more specific way. This book emphasizes modus operandi—who.
what, when, where, and how each specific type of crime occurs. We always
ask, “What can be done here and now to prevent crime from happening?” The
answer requires learning how the offender thinks and what the offender wants.
Even violent offenders respond to practical changes in the settings where vio-
lent acts occur. In explaining criminal events and offender decisions, we offer
you a clear perspective for thinking about crime and a practical guide for acting
against it.

This is the fifth edition of a book that first appeared two decades ago.
The book keeps changing. The current edition is filled with material never
presented elsewhere. We offer additional details, refined ideas, and updated
references. We add entirely new information on crime multipliers, and on

Xii



Preface to the Fifth Edition Xili

routine activity trajectories as youths develop. We elaborate greatly how
juvenile delinquency occurs and how juvenile street gangs emerge. We offer
new examples of situational crime prevention, and clarify principles on how to
secure residential neighborhoods.

Despite these changes, this edition is shorter than the last. We worked
very hard to streamline the writing, saying more in fewer words. We use the
first-person singular through most of the book in order to personalize the mes-
sage and strengthen communication. Our purpose is simple: We want you to
remember what we teach long after you have graduated. Your long-term
assignment is the most important one—to find practical ways to reduce crime.

Marcus Felson and Mary Eckert
Austin, Texas
August 2014



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

‘ N ) e wish to thank the many members of the Environmental Criminology

and Crime Analysis group for their longstanding support. We
especially thank our colleagues Kim Rossmo and Lucia Summers for personal
and intellectual contributions to our well-being. We also acknowledge our
colleagues and students at Texas State University.

X1y



ABOUT THE AUTHORS

Marcus Felson is the originator of the routine activity approach and of Crime and
Everyday Life. He has also authored Crime and Nature, and serves as professor
at Texas State University in San Marcos, Texas. He has a B.A. from University of
Chicago, an M.A. and Ph.D. from the University of Michigan, and has received
the 2014 Honoris Causa from the Universidad Miguel Hernandez in Spain.
Professor Felson has been given the Ronald Clarke Award by the Environmental
Criminology and Crime Analysis group, and the Paul Tappan Award of the Western
Society of Criminology. He has been a guest lecturer in Argentina, Australia,
Belgium, Brazil, Canada, Chile, China, Denmark, El Salvador, England, Finland,
France, Germany, Hong Kong, Hungary, Italy, Japan, Mexico, the Netherlands,
New Zealand, Norway. Poland, Scotland, Spain, South Africa, Sweden, and
Switzerland. He has applied routine activity thinking to many topics, including
theft, violence, child molestation, white-collar crime, and corruption.

Mary Eckert, his wife and life partner, has an M.A. and Ph.D. in sociology
from New York University. Her B.A. is from the College of New Rochelle.
Dr. Eckert has devoted an active career to applied research in criminal justice
and program evaluation. She served as research director of the New York City
Criminal Justice Agency, Inc., where she authored many research reports and
guided that agency’s diverse research agenda, including work on pretrial risk
assessment, court-case processing, and evaluating alternative-to-incarceration
programs. She also worked for the New Jersey Office of the Attorney General,
with a special focus on statistical evaluation of vehicle stops to assist the New
Jersey State Police in reducing the potential for racial profiling. Her work has
been recognized by the New York Association of Pretrial Service Agencies
and the State of New Jersey. She has been an adjunct professor at New York
University, Montclair State University, and Texas State University.

XV



To Virginia Raphaelson Felson, who turned 100 years old
on October 12, 2014. Stubborn. Independent. Humorous.
Fast on her feet. College graduate. Ahead of her times.



BRIEF CONTENTS

Preface to the Fifth Edition Xii
Acknowledgments Xiv
About the Authors XV
1. Eight Fallacies About Crime 1
2. The Chemistry for Crime 27
3. Offenders Make Decisions 45
4. How Violence Erupts 55
5. Bringing Crime to You 65
6. Teenage Crime 83
7. Big Gang Theory 101
8. Crime Multipliers 113
9. Moving Stolen Goods 121
10. Situational Crime Prevention 131
11. Local Design Against Crime 153
12.  “White-Collar” Crime 171
13. Crime and Social Change 179
References 187

Index 209



DETAILED CONTENTS

Preface to the Fifth Edition Xii
Acknowledgments Xiv
About the Authors XV
1. Eight Fallacies About Crime 1
The Dramatic Fallacy 2

The Cops-and-Courts Fallacy 5

Police Work 5

Courts and Punishment 7

The Not-Me Fallacy 9

The Innocent-Youth Fallacy 11

The Ingenuity Fallacy 13

The Organized-Crime Fallacy 14

The Big Gang Fallacy 17

The Agenda Fallacy 18

Moral Agendas 18

Religious Agendas 19

Social and Political Agendas 20
Welfare-State Agendas 21

Conclusion 23

Main Points 24
Projects and Challenges 24

2. The Chemistry for Crime 27
Risky Settings 28

Stages of a Criminal Act 30

First Three Elements of a Criminal Act 30

Eck’s Crime Triangle 31
Predatory Crimes 33

Calming the Waters and Looking After Places 34



3

Hot Products
Items That Invite Theft
Hot Products Are Affected by Their Settings
Targets Vary by Offender Motive
When Heavy Items Are Stolen
Theft Trends
The General Chemistry of Crime
Conclusion
Main Points
Projects and Challenges

Offenders Make Decisions

The Decision to Commit a Crime
Casual Decision Making
How Much Planning?

Olffenders in Their Own Words
When Does Crime Pay?

Offenders Respond to Everyday Cues
Settings Offer Different Choices at Different Times
Options Shift
Cues Are Needed to Assist Self-Control
One Marshmallow or Two

Odd and Bizarre Crimes

Conclusion

Main Points
Projects and Challenges

How Violence Erupts

Making Students Angry in a Lab
In Real Life
Fights vs. Predatory Attacks
Violent Decisions
It Might Not Work Out Well
Barroom Impacts on Violent Escalations
The Role of Barroom Staff
Conclusion
Main Points
Projects and Challenges

Bringing Crime to You

Four Stages in the History of Everyday Life
The Village
The Town

36
37
38
39
39
40
41
42
42
43

45

45
46
46
47
48
49
49
50
51
52
52
53
53
54

55

55
56
I
57
60
60
62
62
63
63

65

66
66
66



6.

The Convergent City
The Divergent Metropolis
Life and Crime in the Convergent City
Safe Aspects of the Convergent City
Risky Aspects of the Convergent City
The Urban Village: A Low-Crime Area
Crime and the Divergent Metropolis
Three Inventions With Real Consequences for Crime
It Did Not All Happen at Once
The Great Metropolitan Reef
Population Density, Shifts, and Patterns of Crime
And Then There's Car Theft
Density Shifts Quickly in the Course of a Single Day

A Great Paradox: Central City Problems Versus Self-Report

Evidence
Shaw and McKay Gave Us a Start

The Lack of Place Managers Gives Crime an Advantage

Industrial Land Use Assists Crime
Exposure to Skidders
Move Cash, Less Credit, and Things to Steal
Conclusion
Main Points
Projects and Challenges

Teenage Crime

Perspective on Youth Crime
Historical Role for Youths
Modern Role for Youths
Crime Risk Varies Greatly by Activity
Time and Crime Rates
Teenage Routine Activities
Linking Teenage Time Use to Crime and Delinquency
Adolescent Convergence Settings
School Proximity Effects
Teenage Zigzags
The “Crime Trajectory Illusion”
Routine Activity Trajectories
Parental Trials and Errors
Parental Efforts to Delay Peer Dominance
Conclusion
Main Points
Projects and Challenges

67
67
67
67
68
69
71
71
72
73
73
75
76

77
77
78
78
78
79
79
80
81

83

84
84
&5
86
86
88
89
91
92
92
93
93
95
96
97
98
98



7.

9.

Big Gang Theory
What Are Gang Crimes?
Fundamentals
Intimidation as the Defining Feature of the Gang
Gangs Get Too Much Credit
The Puzzle
The Gang Membership Problem
Efforts to Find Gang Structure
Gang Terms and Names Are Very Confusing
Big Gangs Are an Hlusion
The Reason for a Gang
The Quest for a Nastier Image
The Reason for Colors
Enhancing a Nasty Image Even More
Gangs Can Backfire Badly for Members
Gang Policy and Crime Prevention
Conclusion
Main Points
Projects and Challenges

Crime Multipliers

One Crime Requires Another
One Crime Disinhibits Another
One Crime Advertises Another
One Crime Entices Another
One Crime Sets Up Another
One Crime Escalates Into Another
One Crime Starts a Victim Chain
One Co-Offender Attacks Another
Conclusion

Main Points

Projects and Challenges

Moving Stolen Goods

The Thief and the Public
The Wheel of Theft
The Public Interest
Second-Class Goods
Inviting People to Steal More
It’s Easier to Sell Stolen Goods to the Poor
More Frequent Temptations
Poverty Areas Offer More Outlets for Second-Class Goods

101

101
102
103
104
104
104
105
105
106
107
107
108
108
109
110
111
111
111

113

114
114
115
115
116
116
117
118
118
118
119

121

122
123
123
124
125
126
126
126



New Avenues for Stolen Goods
Conclusion

Main Points

Projects and Challenges

10. Situational Crime Prevention

Four Natural Experiments
The Motorcycle Helmet Story
The Gas Suicide Story
The Double-Deck Bus Story
The Water Polo Story

Situational Crime Prevention and Crime Analysis
How to Think About Criminology
How to Think About a Crime
How to Gather Information About a Crime
How to Organize Your Information
How to Act Against Crime

Diverse Applications of Situational Crime Prevention
Refusing to Accept Subway Graffiti
Correcting Cellphone Fraud
Fixing Bad Central City Parking Lots
Tackling Pirates
Reducing Shoplifting
Making Lights Effective
Keeping Crowds Safe
Protecting Women's Purses in Public
Improving Teenage Hangouts
Making Barrooms Safer
Preventing Drunk Driving
Preventing Public Corruption
Cybercrimes and Abuses
Thwarting Terror
Wildlife Crime

Conclusion

Main Points
Projects and Challenges

11. Local Design Against Crime

Remarkable Research on Local Supervision
Oscar Newman's Four Types of Space
Versions of a Village

The Urban Village: It Acts Like a Village

128
129
130
130

131
132
132
133
133
134
134
135
135
135
135
135
136
137
137
138
138
139
140
140
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
148
150
150
150

153

154
156
157
157



New Urbanism: It Looks Like a Village 158

Soctal Cohesion: It Sounds Like a Village 158

The Village Image and Reality 160

The Oftender-Target Convergence Process 160
Risky Mixes 161

Risky Fences 162
Risky Housing 163
Seven Studies in Reducing Local Crime 164
Alleygating in London 165
Designing Out Drive-By Shootings 165
Disney World Security 166
Secure Convenience Stores 166

A Safer Subway System 166

The World’s Largest Bus Terminal 167
Making University Parking Areas Safe 167
Conclusion 168
Main Points 169
Projects and Challenges 169
12. “White-Collar” Crime 171
How Oftenders Get to Their Targets 173
Crimes of Specialized Access 174
Organizational Rank 174
The Specialized-Access Crime Grid 176
Conclusion 177
Main Points 177
Projects and Challenges 178
13. Crime and Social Change 179
Technology, Rightly Understood 179
The Clean Water Example 180

A General Approach: Summing Up This Book 181
Example A: Brakes, Trains, and Dispersals 182
Example B: Plastics, Transistors, and Products 182

How to Think About Changing Crime 182
Immediate Crime Reduction 183
Interpreting the Long Run 183
References 187

Index 209



EIGHT FALLACIES ABOUT CRIME

Idon't believe in grand theory. Instead this book is built on a “middle range
-theory™ that does not try to cover all human misbehavior on a very general
level. Instead I offer you a practical understanding of crime and its prevention,
organizing information so it will be easy to learn and remember.

That requires controlling our emotions. We are all angered when we learn
of suffering crime victims. people wrongly convicted of crimes, or people who
destroy their own lives or those of others. But we cannot let our natural emo-
tions prevent us from examining all the facts and thinking clearly about crime.

I 'have developed the routine activity approach as a middle-range theory to
help you study crime without getting lost. It is very practical for policy, too, for it
treats the criminal act as a tangible event occurring within the physical world. The
routine activity approach focuses on exactly how, when, and where crime occurs.
In this book I hope to teach you something about crime you do not know already.
First, I ask you, as the reader, to overcome these eight fallacies about crime:

|. Dramatic fallacy

8]

Cops-and-courts fallacy

(]

Not-me fallacy

Innocent-youth fallacy

Bh s

Ingenuity fallacy
Organized-crime fallacy

Big gang fallacy

a2

Agenda fallacy



2 CRIME AND EVERYDAY LIFE

These fallacies keep coming back again and again via the media and in
unusual stories people tell that misrepresent what normally happens with
crime. A Chicago home is burgled. The owner calls police, expecting them to
show up with a crime-scene team and to go find the burglar. In reality, big-city
police may not show up at all for an ordinary burglary! Or they might arrive
after the burglar has been gone for some time. If the victim demands a full
investigation, the officer might declare, “Lady, you've been watching too much
television.”

On television big crimes have big investigations, but that does not represent
real life. This book is about crime as it really happens. My challenge to you is
not only to learn these fallacies, but to fortify yourself with them and withstand
the daily bombardment of dramatic misinformation about crime.

THE DRAMATIC FALLACY

Note that I call my middle-range theory “the routine activity approach.”
I work very hard to avoid being distracted by dramatic crimes. One semester
a student came to me before the first class and asked, “Is this about serial

v

murderers?” and 1 told her no—this class will emphasize ordinary thefts and
fights. She dropped the course. Are you willing to learn about most crime as it
really occurs?

Dramatic crimes get more attention because they make a better story. News
media know that perfectly well. In fact, plenty of people make money talking about
nonrepresentative crime. Included are 24-hour news cable channels that compete
with the networks for viewers—CNN, Fox, C-SPAN, and MSNBC—plus many
specialized cable channels, such as TNT, A&E, HBO. TBS, and Spike TV.

Even before cable news existed, television and other media would
seek strange and violent incidents to keep their ratings high. The media are
interested in romantic murders by jealous lovers, shootouts between felons
and police officers, and extreme or clever types of murder—whether the events
were true or made up for movies or fictional series.

Yet most criminal acts are not very clever or romantic. The dramatic
fallacy states that the most publicized offenses are very distant from real life.
The media are carried away by a horror-distortion sequence. They find a
horror story and then entertain the public with it. They make money on it while



