FIFTH EDITION

Everyday Life

Marcus Felson Mary Eckert





and Everyday Life

FIFTH EDITION

Marcus Felson
Texas State University
Mary Eckert
MA Eckert Consulting, LLC





Los Angeles | London | New Delhi Singapore | Washington DC | Boston

FOR INFORMATION:

SAGE Publications, Inc.

2455 Teller Road

Thousand Oaks, California 91320

E-mail: order@sagepub.com

SAGE Publications Ltd.

1 Oliver's Yard

55 City Road

London EC1Y 1SP

United Kingdom

SAGE Publications India Pvt. Ltd.
B 1/I 1 Mohan Cooperative Industrial Area
Mathura Road, New Delhi 110 044
India

SAGE Publications Asia-Pacific Pte. Ltd. 3 Church Street #10-04 Samsung Hub Singapore 049483

Acquisitions Editor: Jerry Westby Editorial Assistant: Laura Kirkhuff Production Editor: Jane Haenel Copy Editor: Terri Lee Paulsen Typesetter: Hurix Systems Pvt.Ltd. Proofreader: Victoria Reed-Castro Indexer: Terri Corry

Cover Designer: Michael Dubowe Marketing Manager: Terra Schultz Copyright © 2016 by SAGE Publications, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher.

Printed in the United States of America

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Felson, Marcus, 1947-

Crime and everyday life / Marcus Felson, Mary Eckert. — Fifth edition.

pages cm

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-1-4833-8468-9 (pbk. : alk. paper)

1. Crime—United States. 2. Crime prevention—United States.

3. Social control. I. Eckert, Mary (Mary A.) II. Title.

HV6789.F45 2015

364.973-dc23

2014049340

This book is printed on acid-free paper.



SFI label applies to text stock

15 16 17 18 19 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

PREFACE TO THE FIFTH EDITION

The purpose of this book is to help you play a role in reducing crime. To achieve that goal, you need to think clearly about crime and to discern very practical ways to act against it.

We start the book by helping you overcome popular fallacies about crime. Then we offer the fundamentals for thinking about crime in tangible terms. We continue with important examples and principles for crime reduction in real life. Throughout the book we focus on practical ideas and specific crime problems, and what to do about each.

Our book uses plain language and plain thinking. That means avoiding grand theorizing. Instead, we build the book on a middle-range theory—the *routine activity approach*. With the help of the "crime triangle," that approach is easy to learn and remember. We also offer very practical methods for reducing crime, drawing from situational crime prevention.

Instead of studying "criminality" in a broad and general sense, we focus on criminal acts in a more specific way. This book emphasizes modus operandi—who, what, when, where, and how each specific type of crime occurs. We always ask, "What can be done *here and now* to prevent crime from happening?" The answer requires learning how the offender thinks and what the offender wants. Even violent offenders respond to practical changes in the settings where violent acts occur. In explaining criminal events and offender decisions, we offer you a clear perspective for thinking about crime and a practical guide for acting against it.

This is the fifth edition of a book that first appeared two decades ago. The book keeps changing. The current edition is filled with material never presented elsewhere. We offer additional details, refined ideas, and updated references. We add entirely new information on crime multipliers, and on

routine activity trajectories as youths develop. We elaborate greatly how juvenile delinquency occurs and how juvenile street gangs emerge. We offer new examples of situational crime prevention, and clarify principles on how to secure residential neighborhoods.

Despite these changes, this edition is shorter than the last. We worked very hard to streamline the writing, saying more in fewer words. We use the first-person singular through most of the book in order to personalize the message and strengthen communication. Our purpose is simple: We want you to remember what we teach long after you have graduated. Your long-term assignment is the most important one—to find practical ways to reduce crime.

Marcus Felson and Mary Eckert

Austin, Texas

August 2014

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

e wish to thank the many members of the Environmental Criminology and Crime Analysis group for their longstanding support. We especially thank our colleagues Kim Rossmo and Lucia Summers for personal and intellectual contributions to our well-being. We also acknowledge our colleagues and students at Texas State University.

ABOUT THE AUTHORS

Marcus Felson is the originator of the routine activity approach and of *Crime and Everyday Life*. He has also authored *Crime and Nature*, and serves as professor at Texas State University in San Marcos, Texas. He has a B.A. from University of Chicago, an M.A. and Ph.D. from the University of Michigan, and has received the *2014 Honoris Causa* from the Universidad Miguel Hernandez in Spain. Professor Felson has been given the Ronald Clarke Award by the Environmental Criminology and Crime Analysis group, and the Paul Tappan Award of the Western Society of Criminology. He has been a guest lecturer in Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, Chile, China, Denmark, El Salvador, England, Finland, France, Germany, Hong Kong, Hungary, Italy, Japan, Mexico, the Netherlands, New Zealand, Norway, Poland, Scotland, Spain, South Africa, Sweden, and Switzerland. He has applied routine activity thinking to many topics, including theft, violence, child molestation, white-collar crime, and corruption.

Mary Eckert, his wife and life partner, has an M.A. and Ph.D. in sociology from New York University. Her B.A. is from the College of New Rochelle. Dr. Eckert has devoted an active career to applied research in criminal justice and program evaluation. She served as research director of the New York City Criminal Justice Agency, Inc., where she authored many research reports and guided that agency's diverse research agenda, including work on pretrial risk assessment, court-case processing, and evaluating alternative-to-incarceration programs. She also worked for the New Jersey Office of the Attorney General, with a special focus on statistical evaluation of vehicle stops to assist the New Jersey State Police in reducing the potential for racial profiling. Her work has been recognized by the New York Association of Pretrial Service Agencies and the State of New Jersey. She has been an adjunct professor at New York University, Montclair State University, and Texas State University.

To Virginia Raphaelson Felson, who turned 100 years old on October 12, 2014. Stubborn. Independent. Humorous. Fast on her feet. College graduate. Ahead of her times.

BRIEF CONTENTS

Preface to the Fifth Edition		xii
Acknowledgments		xiv
About the Authors		XV
1.	Eight Fallacies About Crime	1
2.	The Chemistry for Crime	27
3.	Offenders Make Decisions	45
4.	How Violence Erupts	55
5.	Bringing Crime to You	65
6.	Teenage Crime	83
7.	Big Gang Theory	101
8.	Crime Multipliers	113
9.	Moving Stolen Goods	121
10.	Situational Crime Prevention	131
11.	Local Design Against Crime	153
12.	"White-Collar" Crime	171
13.	Crime and Social Change	179
References		187
Index		209

DETAILED CONTENTS

Preface to the Fifth Edition		xii
Acknowledgments		xiv
About the Authors		XV
1.	Eight Fallacies About Crime	1
	The Dramatic Fallacy	2
	The Cops-and-Courts Fallacy	5
	Police Work	5
	Courts and Punishment	7
	The Not-Me Fallacy	9
	The Innocent-Youth Fallacy	1.1
	The Ingenuity Fallacy	13
	The Organized-Crime Fallacy	14
	The Big Gang Fallacy	17
	The Agenda Fallacy	18
	Moral Agendas	18
	Religious Agendas	19
	Social and Political Agendas	20
	Welfare-State Agendas	21
	Conclusion	23
	Main Points	24
	Projects and Challenges	24
2.	The Chemistry for Crime	27
	Risky Settings	28
	Stages of a Criminal Act	30
	First Three Elements of a Criminal Act	30
	Eck's Crime Triangle	31
	Predatory Crimes	33
	Calming the Waters and Looking After Places	34

Items That Invite Theft	
	37
Hot Products Are Affected by Their Settings	38
Targets Vary by Offender Motive	39
When Heavy Items Are Stolen	39
Theft Trends	40
The General Chemistry of Crime	41
Conclusion	42
Main Points	42
Projects and Challenges	43
Offenders Make Decisions	45
The Decision to Commit a Crime	45
Casual Decision Making	46
How Much Planning?	46
Offenders in Their Own Words	47
When Does Crime Pay?	48
Offenders Respond to Everyday Cues	49
Settings Offer Different Choices at Different Times	49
Options Shift	50
Cues Are Needed to Assist Self-Control	51
One Marshmallow or Two	52
Odd and Bizarre Crimes	52
Conclusion	53
	53
Projects and Challenges	54
How Violence Erupts	55
Making Students Angry in a Lab	55
In Real Life	56
El la company De	
Fights vs. Predatory Attacks	57
Violent Decisions	57
Violent Decisions It Might Not Work Out Well	57 60
Violent Decisions It Might Not Work Out Well Barroom Impacts on Violent Escalations	57 60 60
Violent Decisions It Might Not Work Out Well	57 60 60 62
Violent Decisions It Might Not Work Out Well Barroom Impacts on Violent Escalations The Role of Barroom Staff Conclusion	57 60 60 62 62
Violent Decisions It Might Not Work Out Well Barroom Impacts on Violent Escalations The Role of Barroom Staff Conclusion Main Points	57 60 60 62 62 63
Violent Decisions It Might Not Work Out Well Barroom Impacts on Violent Escalations The Role of Barroom Staff Conclusion	57 60 60 62 62
Violent Decisions It Might Not Work Out Well Barroom Impacts on Violent Escalations The Role of Barroom Staff Conclusion Main Points	57 60 60 62 62 63
Violent Decisions It Might Not Work Out Well Barroom Impacts on Violent Escalations The Role of Barroom Staff Conclusion Main Points Projects and Challenges Bringing Crime to You Four Stages in the History of Everyday Life	57 60 60 62 62 63
Violent Decisions It Might Not Work Out Well Barroom Impacts on Violent Escalations The Role of Barroom Staff Conclusion Main Points Projects and Challenges Bringing Crime to You	57 60 60 62 62 63 63
	The General Chemistry of Crime Conclusion Main Points Projects and Challenges Offenders Make Decisions The Decision to Commit a Crime Casual Decision Making How Much Planning? Offenders in Their Own Words When Does Crime Pay? Offenders Respond to Everyday Cues Settings Offer Different Choices at Different Times Options Shift Cues Are Needed to Assist Self-Control One Marshmallow or Two Odd and Bizarre Crimes Conclusion Main Points Projects and Challenges How Violence Erupts Making Students Angry in a Lab

	The Convergent City	6/
	The Divergent Metropolis	67
	Life and Crime in the Convergent City	67
	Safe Aspects of the Convergent City	67
	Risky Aspects of the Convergent City	68
	The Urban Village: A Low-Crime Area	69
	Crime and the Divergent Metropolis	71
	Three Inventions With Real Consequences for Crime	71
	It Did Not All Happen at Once	72
	The Great Metropolitan Reef	73
	Population Density, Shifts, and Patterns of Crime	73
	And Then There's Car Theft	75
	Density Shifts Quickly in the Course of a Single Day	76
	A Great Paradox: Central City Problems Versus Self-Report	
	Evidence	77
	Shaw and McKay Gave Us a Start	77
	The Lack of Place Managers Gives Crime an Advantage	78
	Industrial Land Use Assists Crime	78
	Exposure to Skidders	78
	More Cash, Less Credit, and Things to Steal	79
	Conclusion	79
	Main Points	80
	Projects and Challenges	81
6.	Teenage Crime	83
	Perspective on Youth Crime	84
	Historical Role for Youths	84
	Modern Role for Youths	85
	Crime Risk Varies Greatly by Activity	86
	Time and Crime Rates	86
	Teenage Routine Activities	88
	Linking Teenage Time Use to Crime and Delinquency	89
	Adolescent Convergence Settings	91
	School Proximity Effects	92
	Teenage Zigzags	92
	The "Crime Trajectory Illusion"	93
	Routine Activity Trajectories	93
	Parental Trials and Errors	95
	Parental Efforts to Delay Peer Dominance	96
	Conclusion	97
	Main Points	98
	Projects and Challenges	98

7.	Big Gang Theory	101
	What Are Gang Crimes?	101
	Fundamentals	102
	Intimidation as the Defining Feature of the Gang	103
	Gangs Get Too Much Credit	104
	The Puzzle	104
	The Gang Membership Problem	104
	Efforts to Find Gang Structure	105
	Gang Terms and Names Are Very Confusing	105
	Big Gangs Are an Illusion	106
	The Reason for a Gang	107
	The Quest for a Nastier Image	107
	The Reason for Colors	108
	Enhancing a Nasty Image Even More	108
	Gangs Can Backfire Badly for Members	109
	Gang Policy and Crime Prevention	110
	Conclusion	111
	Main Points	111
	Projects and Challenges	111
8.	Crime Multipliers	113
	One Crime Requires Another	114
	One Crime Disinhibits Another	114
	One Crime Advertises Another	115
	One Crime Entices Another	115
	One Crime Sets Up Another	116
	One Crime Escalates Into Another	116
	One Crime Starts a Victim Chain	117
	One Co-Offender Attacks Another	118
	Conclusion	118
	Main Points	118
	Projects and Challenges	119
9.	Moving Stolen Goods	121
	The Thief and the Public	122
	The Wheel of Theft	123
	The Public Interest	123
	Second-Class Goods	124
	Inviting People to Steal More	125
	It's Easier to Sell Stolen Goods to the Poor	126
	More Frequent Temptations	126

	New Avenues for Stolen Goods	128
	Conclusion	129
	Main Points	130
	Projects and Challenges	130
10.	Situational Crime Prevention	131
	Four Natural Experiments	132
	The Motorcycle Helmet Story	132
	The Gas Suicide Story	133
	The Double-Deck Bus Story	133
	The Water Polo Story	134
	Situational Crime Prevention and Crime Analysis	134
	How to Think About Criminology	135
	How to Think About a Crime	135
	How to Gather Information About a Crime	135
	How to Organize Your Information	135
	How to Act Against Crime	135
	Diverse Applications of Situational Crime Prevention	136
	Refusing to Accept Subway Graffiti	137
	Correcting Cellphone Fraud	137
	Fixing Bad Central City Parking Lots	138
	Tackling Pirates	138
	Reducing Shoplifting	139
	Making Lights Effective	140
	Keeping Crowds Safe	140
	Protecting Women's Purses in Public	142
	Improving Teenage Hangouts	143
	Making Barrooms Safer	144
	Preventing Drunk Driving	145
	Preventing Public Corruption	146
	Cybercrimes and Abuses	147
	Thwarting Terror	148
	Wildlife Crime	148
	Conclusion	150
	Main Points	150
	Projects and Challenges	150
11.	Local Design Against Crime	153
	Remarkable Research on Local Supervision	154
	Oscar Newman's Four Types of Space	156
	Versions of a Village	157
	The Urban Village: It Acts Like a Village	157

	New Urbanism: It Looks Like a Village	158
	Social Cohesion: It Sounds Like a Village	158
	The Village Image and Reality	160
	The Offender-Target Convergence Process	160
	Risky Mixes	161
	Risky Fences	162
	Risky Housing	163
	Seven Studies in Reducing Local Crime	164
	Alleygating in London	165
	Designing Out Drive-By Shootings	165
	Disney World Security	166
	Secure Convenience Stores	166
	A Safer Subway System	166
	The World's Largest Bus Terminal	167
	Making University Parking Areas Safe	167
	Conclusion	168
	Main Points	169
	Projects and Challenges	169
12.	"White-Collar" Crime	171
	How Offenders Get to Their Targets	173
	Crimes of Specialized Access	174
	Organizational Rank	174
	The Specialized-Access Crime Grid	176
	Conclusion	177
	Main Points	177
	Projects and Challenges	178
13.	Crime and Social Change	179
	Technology, Rightly Understood	179
	The Clean Water Example	180
	A General Approach: Summing Up This Book	181
	Example A: Brakes, Trains, and Dispersals	182
	Example B: Plastics, Transistors, and Products	182
	How to Think About Changing Crime	182
	Immediate Crime Reduction	183
	Interpreting the Long Run	183
Refe	erences	187
Inde		209

EIGHT FALLACIES ABOUT CRIME

I don't believe in grand theory. Instead this book is built on a "middle range theory" that does not try to cover all human misbehavior on a very general level. Instead I offer you a practical understanding of crime and its prevention, organizing information so it will be easy to learn and remember.

That requires controlling our emotions. We are all angered when we learn of suffering crime victims, people wrongly convicted of crimes, or people who destroy their own lives or those of others. But we cannot let our natural emotions prevent us from examining all the facts and thinking clearly about crime.

I have developed the routine activity approach as a middle-range theory to help you study crime without getting lost. It is very practical for policy, too, for it treats the criminal act as a *tangible* event occurring within the physical world. The routine activity approach focuses on exactly how, when, and where crime occurs. In this book I hope to teach you something about crime you do not know already. First, I ask you, as the reader, to overcome these eight fallacies about crime:

- 1. Dramatic fallacy
- 2. Cops-and-courts fallacy
- 3. Not-me fallacy
- 4. Innocent-youth fallacy
- 5. Ingenuity fallacy
- 6. Organized-crime fallacy
- 7. Big gang fallacy
- 8. Agenda fallacy

These fallacies keep coming back again and again via the media and in unusual stories people tell that misrepresent what *normally* happens with crime. A Chicago home is burgled. The owner calls police, expecting them to show up with a crime-scene team and to go find the burglar. In reality, big-city police may not show up at all for an ordinary burglary! Or they might arrive after the burglar has been gone for some time. If the victim demands a full investigation, the officer might declare, "Lady, you've been watching too much television."

On television big crimes have big investigations, but that does not represent real life. This book is about crime as it really happens. My challenge to you is not only to learn these fallacies, but to fortify yourself with them and withstand the daily bombardment of dramatic misinformation about crime.

THE DRAMATIC FALLACY

Note that I call my middle-range theory "the routine activity approach." I work very hard to avoid being distracted by dramatic crimes. One semester a student came to me before the first class and asked, "Is this about serial murderers?" and I told her no—this class will emphasize ordinary thefts and fights. She dropped the course. Are you willing to learn about most crime as it really occurs?

Dramatic crimes get more attention because they make a better story. News media know that perfectly well. In fact, plenty of people make money talking about nonrepresentative crime. Included are 24-hour news cable channels that compete with the networks for viewers—CNN, Fox, C-SPAN, and MSNBC—plus many specialized cable channels, such as TNT, A&E, HBO, TBS, and Spike TV.

Even before cable news existed, television and other media would seek strange and violent incidents to keep their ratings high. The media are interested in romantic murders by jealous lovers, shootouts between felons and police officers, and extreme or clever types of murder—whether the events were true or made up for movies or fictional series.

Yet most criminal acts are not very clever or romantic. The *dramatic* fallacy states that the most publicized offenses are very distant from real life. The media are carried away by a horror-distortion sequence. They find a horror story and then entertain the public with it. They make money on it while